
AMENDMENT #3 TO THE 
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT AMONG 

THE UNITED STATES GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, 
THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION, 

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE, 
THE NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION, AND,  

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY  
REGARDING THE REDEVELOPMENT OF  

ST. ELIZABETHS NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK,  
WASHINGTON, D.C.  

WHEREAS, the Programmatic Agreement (PA) was executed on December 9, 2008, and amended a first 
time on June 14, 2018, to extend its duration to December 31, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the second amendment to the PA, executed on December 21, 2021, extended the 
agreement’s duration through June 30, 2022, and removed the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
as a Signatory; and  

WHEREAS, the United States General Services Administration’s (GSA) PA and St. Elizabeths Master 
Plan govern the Section 106 compliance for the redevelopment of St. Elizabeths National Historic 
Landmark for use as a high-security federal campus for the United States Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS) Headquarters (Undertaking); and  

WHEREAS, the redevelopment area remains defined as St. Elizabeths West Campus (hereafter referred 
to as the “Site”), a 176-acre campus which remains under the control and jurisdiction of GSA; and  

WHEREAS, the Undertaking and its Area of Potential Effects (APE) remain unchanged; and 

WHEREAS, the 2008 Master Plan, as amended and updated in 2020, is the active guiding document for 
the redevelopment of the Site; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipate that the Master Plan may be further updated and amended during the 
term of the PA only by mutual agreement of the Parties and in accordance with Stipulation III. B.1. 
“Modifications to Master Plan” of the PA; and 

WHEREAS, GSA requests funds annually for the PA’s stipulated mitigation measures and completes 
measures as funding becomes available.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation VII, the Signatories agree to amend the PA as 
follows: 

XI. DURATION.
This Programmatic Agreement shall remain in effect until June 30, 2032, unless extended through
an amendment per Stipulation VII or terminated as provided in Stipulation VIII.

All other terms remain unchanged. 

Signatures follow.  



 
 
U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATON 
 
__________________________  __________________________ 
Beth L. Savage     Date 
Director, Center for Public Buildings 
Federal Preservation Officer 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Digitally signed by BETH SAVAGE
DN: C=US, O=U.S. Government, OU=General Services 
Administration, CN=BETH SAVAGE + 
OID.0.9.2342.19200300.100.1.1=47001000016549
Reason: I am the author of this document
Location: your signing location here
Date: 2022.06.24 13:52:37-04'00'
Foxit PDF Editor Version: 11.2.2

BETH
SAVAGE



U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Aimee Whiteman  Date 
Regional Commissioner  
Public Buildings Service  
National Capital Region  

(Acting)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84507EB9-7FCA-433E-B002-5194295F5889

6/28/2022





NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Date 

Marcel C. Acosta 
Executive Director 

6/28/2022



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
 
__________________________ __________________________ 
Thomas D. Chaleki Date 
Chief Readiness Support Officer 

THOMAS D CHALEKI
Digitally signed by THOMAS D 
CHALEKI 
Date: 2022.06.27 15:55:36 -04'00'



ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Reid Nelson  Date 
Executive Director, Acting  

6/29/2022


	St E's PA amendment 3 for signature (1).pdf
	BethSavage_St.EsPA (1)_2.pdf
	Chaleki_StEsPA (2) (1)_2.pdf
	Maloney_StEsPA.pdf
	Aimee Whiteman_ST.EsPA.pdf
	Acosta_St.EsPA (2) (1).pdf



